

10.03.2022

Present: Shri Anand Srivastav, Ld. Proxy counsel for Lrs of deceased appellant no.1 & counsel for appellant no. 2.

Shri Rakesh Srivastav, Ld.counsel for the respondent with brother of respondent namely Pradeep.

One of the LR of deceased appellant no.1 namely Pawan Kumar has already expired. However till date, no application for bringing on record his Lrs has been filed. It is submitted on behalf of counsel Shri Lokesh who is representing Lrs of deceased respondent no.1 that he has not been able to obtain the details of the Lrs of late Shri Pawan Kumar. Accordingly, no application has been filed.

The statutory period of filing the application has already lapsed. Accordingly, proceedings qua LR no.1(a) of deceased appellant no.1 namely Shri Pawan Kumar stands abated.

Re-notify for arguments on appeal, on 25.04.2022.

(Shivali Sharma)

ADJ-03/West Distt./THC/Delhi